Public Document Pack

~«q Dorset

Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Date: Monday, 14 November 2022
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ

Members (Quorum )
Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Barry Goringe,
Bill Pipe, Bill Trite, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Robin Legg and David Gray

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services
Meeting Contact 01305 252216 - susan.dallison@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in
the exempt part of this agenda.

For easy access to all the council's committee agendas and minutes download the free

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Agenda

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 5-12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22" June 2022.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their decision
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration.

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer
in advance of the meeting.



10.

1".

12.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive gquestions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for and
include your name, address and contact details. Questions and statements
received in line with the council’s rules for public participation will be
published as a supplement to the agenda.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or statement is
8.30am on Wednesday 9" November 2022.

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE

To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-
committee on 18 August 2022.

DRAFT 2021/22 OUTTURN REPORT

To receive a report by Jim McManus Corporate Director, Finance and
Commercial.

QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT
To receive a report by Jim McManus Finance and Commercial.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

To receive a report by David Wilkes, Service Manager for Treasury and
Investments.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE REPORT

To receive a report from David Wilkes, Service Manager for Treasury
and Investments.

QUARTERLY RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

To receive a report from David Trotter, Risk and Resilience Officer and
Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.

SWAP UPDATE REPORT

To receive a report by Sally White Assistant Director SWAP.
FORWARD PLAN

To consider the work programme for the Committee.

13-18

19 - 62

63 - 80

81-96

97 -112

L13 - 138

L39 - 152

L53 - 156



13.

14.

URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be
recorded in the minutes.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2
~‘ Dorset

Council

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 22 JUNE 2022

Present: Clirs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman),
Susan Cocking, Barry Goringe, Bill Pipe, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher and
Robin Legg

Apologies: Clirs Rod Adkins and Bill Trite

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):

Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair
(Director of Legal and Demaocratic), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance
and Commercial), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Sally White
(Assistant Director SWAP), Antony Bygrave (Senior Assurance Officer
Complaints), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and David
Northover (Democratic Services Officer)

Jacqui Andrews (Service Manager, Democratic and Electoral Services) attended

by remote link.

Neil Wedge — Chief Executive of Dorset Association of Parish and Town Councils
— attended the meeting and with the agreement of the Chairman spoke on the
item concerning Learning from Code of Conduct and Localism Act Complaints.

63. Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Clirs Rod Adkins and Bill Trite.

The Chairman took the opportunity to welcome Clirs Simon Christopher and
Robin Legg to the Committee.

64. Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2022 were confirmed.
With reference to a matter arising from Minute 53 — Risk Management Update
— the Executive Director Corporate Development would bring a paper to a

future Committee on value for money and information compliance and
governance as part of an update.

Page 5



65.

66.

67.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils, nor
public statements or questions at the meeting.

Report of Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2022/23

The Internal Audit Plan Progress 2022/23 report by the South West Audit
Partnership (SWAP) was considered by the Committee setting out what
progress had been made as well as the Audit Opinion; Significant Risks; Audit
Follow Up Work; SWAP Internal Audit Plan Coverage; what SWAP
Performance Measures were; and Limited Opinion Audits and their findings
also being detailed

Memb
[...]
gy;

6
Page 10



e Anti-Money Laundering Policy

Reason for Decisions
To support the Council's zero tolerance to fraud and support those cases
where whistleblowing was justified.

72. Data Protection and Other Mandatory Training
The Committee received an oral update from the Service Manager for Assurance on

Data Protection and other Mandatory Training, how this was being monitored and
what completion rate there was.

All necessary training for employees and Councillors alike was encouraged, with
emphasis being placed on the importance of mandatory training. However, some
30% of those obliged to complete mandatory training courses and exercises had yet
to do so. Whilst it was acknowledged that it was the for the individual to meet this
obligation, line managers had a responsibility to endure this was done.

Where Councillors had been identified as needing to complete this too, it would be
for Group Leaders to encourage this to be done.

The committee understood the importance of ensuring data protection and other
mandatory training was fully completed to ensure the Council was not unduly

exposed to risks. An update on progress would be made at the next meeting.

Noted

73. Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was considered and noted.
74. Urgentitems

There were no urgent items for consideration.
75. Exempt Business

There was no exempt business to consider.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.30 pm

Chairman

;
Page 11



8
Page 12



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

~‘ Dorset

Council

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 18 AUGUST 2022
Present: Clirs Matthew Hall, Richard Biggs and Susan Cocking
Apologies: There were no apologies for absence.
Also present: Mr N Maton (Independent Person)
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Roger
Greene (Litigation Lawyer and Investigating Officer), Susan Dallison (Democratic
Services Team Leader) and John 
[...]
 as in last
year’s outturn report, albeit the numbers vary marginally between the draft
outturn reported to Cabinet and the audited figures.

Page 34



114

115

116

31/03/2021  31/03/2022
£000 £000
General fund (31,515) (33,207)
Reserves purpose/use
Risk mitigation/alignment (55,795) (53,053)
Deferred grants (25,401) (24,293)
For investing/service provision (14,990) (14,055)
Accounting requirements (30,173) (30,521)
Funding (restricted eg S278) (9,038) (25,401)
PFI reserves (8,357) (7,727)
Partnerships/joint reserves (2,386) (2,261)
Traded services (415) (483)
Total earmarked reserves (146,554) (157,794)

Members might recall that the outturn for 2020/21 involved around £15m
of reserves being repurposed, so the ability to add further to reserves at
the end of 2021/22 is a reflection of progress that the Council made
against the potential financial performance that was reflected in quarterly
progress reports. This addition to reserves improves the Council’s
resilience and is necessary to mitigate some of the continuing risks to the
budget, such as inflation.

During 2021/22, the Council also applied £10m of its reserves to support
the High Needs Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) as
part of the arrangements agreed with the Department for Education that
led to DfE agreeing to a further £42m of grant across the MTFP period. As
well as the £10m application in 2020/21, another £10m has been set aside
to match the DfE funding commitment.

A summary of the reserves set aside for risk mitigation/alignment is set out
below. The Council has relatively less flexibility around the use of the
remainder of its reserves, so these are not analysed further, here.

Page 35



11.7

12.
12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

13.
13.1

31/03/2021  31/03/2022
£000 £000

Risk mitigation/alignment
CT collection fund (6,000) (6,000)
NNDR collection fund (4,236) (5,000)
Sponsored academy conversions (2,533) (1,478)
Organisational restructure (2,500) (2,500)
Emergency measures (winter) (1,
[...]
w this happened and the impact it had on what was Dorset County Council at the time.

Council tax is a strategically important source of income for all councils, but even more so for
those like Dorset, where a relatively higher proportion of income is from this source. The
tension between increasing council tax — and the social care precept — is therefore not a
decision that this Council takes lightly, and great consideration continues to be given to the
balance between savings, cost pressures, service costs and transformation.

Page 53


https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/Data/252/201601131000/Agenda/Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plan%20(MTFP)%20-%20update%20for%20Local%20Government%20finance%20settlement.pdf

Dorset Council’s band D council tax for 2022/23 is £1,832.67 and clearly any ambition to
reduce council tax in real or relative terms would need to be balanced against the savings
that this would require across services. Each 1% of council tax is worth £2.76m at 2022/23
rates.

Major Financial Risk

The overspend on the Special Education Needs (SEN) High Needs Block (HNB) has been
the single largest financial risk facing Dorset Council in recent years. It was therefore
important for the Council to engage positively with the Department for Education (DfE) as
part of the safety valve process and thereby secure financing to support the reduction of the
cumulative deficit as part of the recovery strategy.

Whilst the implementation of the plan needs to continue effectively, and at pace in order to fit
back into the DSG funding envelope, the agreement between Dorset Council and the DfE is
welcome and makes significant contribution to the services being delivered from the DSG
becoming sustainable over the medium term.

In addition to the HNB, the build back better programme represents a huge risk to Councils.
Despite being hailed by Government as the fix for health and social care, the programme
strives for outcomes which will place significant additional burdens
[...]
udit & Governance Committee as the
meeting where it was due to be reviewed was cancelled and the Qtr2 report
supersedes Qtrl.

Recommendation:

Members are asked to note the continuing pressures on the Council’s budget
and in particular the impact of inflation and the anticipated pay award.

Members are asked to comment on further work or review they would like to see
carried out to improve any aspect of the Council’s financial management,
performance or position.

Reason for Recommendation:

Review of the organisation’s performance against budget is a key aspect of this
Committee’s role.

1. Financial Implications

The Council's performance against budget is detailed in the attached Cabinet
report.

2. Climate Implications

Page 63


https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/

None specific.
3. Well-being and Health Implications

None specific.

4. Other Implications
None.
5. Risk Assessment

5.1 HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level
of risk has been identified as:

Current Risk: High
Residual Risk: High
6. Equalities Impact Assessment
The quarterly financial management report does not have any equalities impacts.
7. Appendices
Cabinet Qtr2 Financial Management report
8. Background Papers
Budget strategy report 2022/23

Otrl financial management report 2022/23

Page 64


https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=9945#mgDocuments
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s30255/2022-07-26%20Cabinet%20Q1%20finance%20report%202022-23%20including%20Appendix%20A.pdf

Cabinet
1 November 2022

Quarter 2 financial management report
2022/23

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Clir G Suttle, Finance, Commerical & Capital Strategy
Local Councillor(s): All
Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development

Report Author: Jim McManus

Title: Corporate Director — Finance and Commercial/Head of Strate
[...]
28.80
July 38|z 3799 38.05 aT63
August 48.14 46.99 4710 46.50
September 57 56 56.02 56.28 5596

Page 77



16.2

16.3

16.4

17
17.1

17.2

17.3

17.4

18
18.1

These headline figures need to be taken in the context of the wider
economic realities that local taxpayers have lived through, although of
course there is a legal requirement on all taxpayers to pay what is due.
The collection and recovery processes have resumed, and the Council is
working with taxpayers and remains confident that arrears will reduce, and
collection rates will improve.

£6.423m of arrears from previous years have also been collected in the
first six months of the year.

Business rates (non-domestic rates — NDR)

The Qtr2 in-year collection rate is 62.08%. This equates to £59.4m which
compares favourably with previous years. However, this does include the
application of Covid-19 Additional Relief Funding (CARF) which was
applied to business rate payers’ accounts during September, and which
will even-out over the remainder of this year.

Insurance

The Council's long-term insurance arrangements come to an end on 31
March 2023. The corporate Insurance Manager supported by the
Council’s appointed insurance broker, Arthur J Gallagher (AJG), is
currently preparing a presentation to showcase the Council's insurance
and risk profile.

For context, the annual spend on insurance premiums for 2019/20 was
£642k including VAT & Insurance Premium Tax (IPT). Due to the
hardening of the insurance market and the Council’s risk profile, this rose
to £1.055m in 2022/23.

The overall cost of our cover is reduced by adopting a high level of self-
insurance and in-house claims handling. Members have been briefed on
these arrangements. There are no proposed changes to the Council’s
self-insurance or claims handling processes for this renewal.

The cost of insurance for the period 2023/24 is forecast to be £700Kk, a
significant reduction from 2022/23. Several insurers have expressed
interest in the Council’s portf
[...]
 Plans 17,259 13,069 1,720 165 2,305

Adults & Housing Services

Place

Childrens

0
4

500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 3,500 4,000
,

)]

Adults & Housing Services
Childrens

Place

Central

Corporate

o

500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,

500 3,000 3,500 4,000 4,500 5,000

-




Agenda Iltem 8

Audit and Governance Committee
Monday, 14 November 2022
Treasury Management Annual Report

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: ClIir G Suttle, Finance, Commerical & Capital Strategy
Local Councillor(s): All

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development
Report Author: David Wilkes

Title: Service Manager (Treasury and Investments)

Tel: 01305 224119

Email: david.wilkes@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status: Public

Brief Summary

This report summarises the treasury management performance and position
information for Dorset Council for the year ended 31 March 2022. It was
originally intended that this report would be considered at the meeting of the
Committee 26 September 2022 which was postponed due to the period of
national mourning.

Treasury management at the Council is conducted within the framework of
CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of Practice. In adopting the code,
recommended best practice is for members to approve an annual treasury
management strategy report, and to then receive a mid-year update on progress
against the strategy and a year-end review of actual performance against the
strategy (this report).

The Council's Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) (or underlying need to
borrow) at 31 March 2022 was £345m, compared to £335m at the start of the
year and an estimated closing position of £369m when the treasury management
strategy was approved in February 2021. The borrowing need has not increased
as much as was expected due to slippage in the capital programme.

Page 81



Total external borrowing and other capital financing liabilities of the Council at 31
March 2022 was £204m and the total interest paid servicing external debt for the
year wa
[...]
elopment
Report Author: David Wilkes

Title: Service Manager (Treasury and Investments)

Tel: 01305 224119

Email: david.wilkes@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status: Public
Brief Summary

This report summarises the treasury management performance and position
information for Dorset Council for the six months to 30 September 2022.

Treasury management at the Council is conducted within the framework of
CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of Practice. In adopting the code,
recommended best practice is for members to approve an annual treasury
management strategy report, and to then receive a mid-year update on progress
against the strategy (this report) and a year-end review of actual performance
against the strategy.

Total external borrowing and other capital financing liabilities of the Council at 30
September 2022 was £192m compared to £204m at 31 March 2022. The total
interest paid servicing external debt for the year is forecast to be £8.3m
compared to a budget of £9.5m.

At 30 September 2022 the Council held cash and cash equivalents of £0.7m and
treasury investments of £175.1m — in total £175.8m compared to £195.2m at 31
March 2022. The total interest and investment income for the year is forecast to
be £3.5m compared to a budget of £4.0m.

Page 97



The external context for treasury management over the period has been volatile.
Central banks’ concerns about high and persistent inflation have led to sharper
increases in interest rates than was expected when the strategy was approved.
Whilst this has led to increased returns on bank deposits and other ‘cash’
investments it has also increased the cost of borrowing for the Council and had a
negative impact on the valuations of bonds and (together with low growth
expectations) equities.

Recommendation:

That the Committee note and comment upon the report, and to offer any
suggestions for improvements in treasury management arrangements for the
future.

Reason for Recommendation:

To better inform members of treasury
[...]
ve Director: J Mair, Corporate Director, Legal & Democratic
Report Author: David Trotter

Title: Risk and Resilience Officer

Tel: 01305 228692

Email: david.trotter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Author: Marc Eyre

Title: Service Manager for Assurance

Tel: 01305 224358

Email: marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status: Public

Brief Summary: The continual development and promotion of risk management
will ensure that Dorset Council remains well placed to demonstrate that objective
and informed decisions are taken. The role of the Audit and Governance
Committee is to satisfy itself that risk management arrangements are effective.
The detail of the risks is scrutinised by the two Scrutiny Committees.

Appendix A includes the roadmap, which provides a clear view of achievements to
date as well as a snapshot of risks across each Directorate. An internal audit has
been undertaken by SWAP on the Council’s risk management arrangements

This quarterly report also continues to provide an update on emergency planning
as requested by the committee, including learnings from the Storm Eunice and
Covid Recovery debriefs. A report is scheduled for a future Audit and Governance
Committee meeting to focus in more detail on information compliance risks and
the role of the Information Governance Board.

Recommendation: That Audit and Governance Committee:

i) note the current snapshot of risks across Directorates;

Page 113


mailto:david.trotter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

ii) note the outcome of the internal audit on risk management;
iii) note and review the lessons learnt from Storm Eunice; and

iv) consider the Covid Recovery report and determine whether this should
be reported to full Council.

Reason for Recommendation: To ensure that the Council’s risk management
methodologies remain current, proportionate, and effective in enabling risk
informed decisions to be made.

Page 114



11

1.2

13

Report

The latest update provides a revised road 
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee
	Minutes
	 Decision Notice

	6 Draft 2021/22  Outturn Report
	Cabinet Draft Outturn Report 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Dorset Council financial strategy statement, 21/06/2022 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Finance peer review challenge update, 21/06/2022 Cabinet

	7 Quarter 2 Financial Management Report
	Cabinet Q2 Financial Report 2022-23

	8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22
	9 Treasury Management Mid-Year Update Report
	10 Quarterly Risk Management Update
	Appendix A - Summary of Extreme and High-Level Risks
	Appendix B - Summary Update from Emergency Planning

	11 SWAP Update Report
	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Belinda Bawden, Richard Biggs (Chairman), Simon Christopher, 

Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), Barry Goringe, David Gray and Bill Trite 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Robin Legg 

 
Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews and Ian Howse 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151),  
Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer),  

Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial),  
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of Housing, Dorset Council),  
David Trotter (Risk and Resilience Officer),  

Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic Growth and Infrastructure),  
Sally White (Assistant Director SWAP),  

Katie Hale (Head of Revenues and Benefits),  
David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and Investments),  
Angela Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP),  

Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader),  
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer)  
Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice Democratic Services Officer) 

 
76.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

Cllr R Legg had advised that he would be late and would attend virtually if 
possible. 

 
77.   Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 were confirmed and signed. 
 

78.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 

 
79.   Public Participation 

 
There were no public statements and questions at the meeting. 
 

 
 



2 

80.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18 August 2022 and 24 October 2022 

were noted. 
 

81.   Draft 2021/22 Outturn Report 

 
Jim McManus, Corporate Director – Financial and Commercial, introduced the 

report which set out the budget outturn for Financial Year 2021/22 and 
highlighted the key points that Members should be aware of. 

 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 

 

 Despite usual restrictions which meant that capital receipts could only 

be used for capital projects, it was currently possible them to be used 
flexibly towards transformation and organisational change. The sum of 

capital receipts gained from surplus property and assets would be fed 
back once Mr McManus had the information available to him. 

 Due to the impact of Covid, It had proven more challenging to collect 

housing and rent arrears efficiently until relatively recently, but now 
collection activities had stepped up and the council was working to 

recover debt at a greater pace, whilst remaining sensitive to the issues 
that were being faced – greater detail could be provided to Members 
outside of the meeting.  

 The recovery process on all Council Tax and Business Rate accounts 
had been ‘reset’, which meant that all rate payers would have the 

opportunity to maximise the reduce and/or eliminate arrears on their 
accounts before court action was sought. It was considered that a 
‘reset’ was the fairest way of doing things and it was further highlighted 

that a full debt recovery programme would be undertaken, and that this 
would be done sensitively. So far customers had engaged well with the 

first reminders that had been sent out and appropriate support as being 
offered where needed. 

 Demand for homelessness accommodation was high and therefore 

was particularly challenging for the housing teams in terms of 
availability and cost of sourcing. The team was working to ensure that 

those seeking assistance were in receipt of all assistance that they 
were entitled to and that the correct signposting was on the Council’s 

website. 

 Where housing debt needed to be recovered, the team were 
establishing if there was a need to undertake legal action where 

appropriate and ensure that the situation didn’t get to this stage. 
Writing off bad debt was a last resort that needed to be avoided at all 

costs and it was important to ensure that people were assisted to 
prevent themselves from getting into difficulty at as earlier a stage as 
possible. 

 The auditing of Infrastructure assets had been delayed and this was a 
national issue that was due to be resolved in the near future, once 

guidance had been provided by CIPFA and a Statutory Instrument had 
been laid. It was hoped that following this, the audit for Dorset’s 



3 

2020/21 accounts would be completed early in the new year. Work 
would then progress to complete the audit of the 2021/22 accounts and 
these would be completed by November 2023. 

 
Noted 

 
82.   Quarter 2 Financial Management Report 

 

Jim McManus, Corporate Director – Financial and Commercial, introduced the 
report which set out the current financial position and the progress made to 

date in working towards setting a balanced budget for the 2023/24 Financial 
Year. 
 

Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 

 

 The Council was currently in discussions with the Department for 

Education that related to the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and a 
couple of options were being explored, which involved reviewing the 
profile of the recovery and whether or not the current agreement could 

be extended, although this was not agreed with the DfE at this point. 
The Council’s position was that an extended period was required to 

pay back the debt.  

 Further the above, officers were also seeking to ensure that there were 
sufficient places within Dorset for children with SEND requirements, 

thereby reducing the need for high-cost out of area placements, 
although this was dependent on the delivery of the Capital Strategy 

and the risk of increasing build costs was high. 

 Officers were working had to reduce the debt within certain areas of the 
Council. 

 Officers were hoping that the Government would continue to allow the 
flexible use of capital receipts and so far, discussions had not 

suggested that this mechanism would be removed in the near future. 
There were some capital receipts that had not yet been realised. 

 There were currently 121 capital schemes across the council and when 
reviewing the programme, each item was interrogated in terms of risk 
of increased costs, loss of revenue etc. It was highlighted again, that 

the rising costs and general availability within the construction sector 
was proving to be problematic and needed to be well-managed. 

 Rural authorities experienced higher costs than urban authorities, 
largely due to geographical size and the impact it had on the delivery of 
services that relied on transportation of people, highways maintenance 

and refuse collection etc. Dorset Council was not in receipt of a 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG), both Officers and local MP’s were 

lobbying for additional support for the Council to ensure that it was 
better funded and its rurality was taken into consideration. The Council 
was awaiting the Local Government Finance Settlement on 21 

December 2022 to understand the detail of what to expect for next 
year. 

 The Council had increased the payments made to key operators, such 
as home to school transport operators and other contractors to cover 



4 

the increased costs of transport, but this was only a temporary 
measure. The council was also working closely with over 500 
contractors and was having discussions with colleagues nationally 

about the charges faced within the transport sector. 

 There was currently a programme of replacement that would be 

replacing the existing parking meters across the county, the problems 
currently faced largely related to the inheritance of multiple machines 

using different systems. This programme was working to rationalise the 
parking assets. 

 
Noted 

 

83.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 

 
David Wilkes, Service Manager – Treasury and Investments, introduced the 

report which summarised the treasury management performance and position 
information for the Financial Year ending 31 March 2022. 

 
Mr Wilkes Highlighted that he would present both this Report and his following 
report as one as certain aspects within would be considered as a “cross-over”. 

 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 

details included: 
 

 The majority of the external borrowing included in table 11 of the report 

was inherited from the predecessor councils, and at the time of 
accruing this debt, each of the respective councils would have 

focussed on spreading their debt to avoid too much of it maturing at 
similar points in time. This was why there were extended periods within 
the table that illustrated no debt was due to mature. 

 Other sources of external debt, such as Private Finance Initiatives 
(PFIs) and leases were not included in this table. 

 
Noted 

 

84.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Update Report 

 

David Wilkes introduced the report which summarised the treasury 
management performance and position information for the first six months of 
the 2022/23 Financial Year from 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022. 

 
There were no comments or requests for clarification in relation to this report. 

 
Noted 

 

85.   Quarterly Risk Management Update 

 

David Trotter, Risk and Resiliency Officer, introduced the report, which set out 
the development and promotion of risk management within the Council. 
 



5 

Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

 The risks that had been classed as ‘catastrophic’ and ‘certain to 
happen’ related to cyber security and there were controls and 

mitigation in place to address those risks, which were regularly 
reviewed. 

 Officers were regularly submitting exception reports where extreme 
risks were identified and required attention to both A&G and the 
relevant scrutiny committee. There was a strong focus on eliminating 

extreme risks as a priority, but low and medium risks were being 
addressed within the organisation – good progress was being made. 

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services would provide an 
explanation for committee members as to the Council’s relationship 
with Southwest Audit Partnership, how it was formed and the 

relationship with the internal auditors. 

 SWAP had undertaken an audit on the Council’s risk management 

process in the form of a risk maturity assessment which had indicated 
that the Council moving from ‘aware’ to ‘defined’ and with the 

implementation of the recommendations could move to a ‘managed 
position’. A survey undertaken across the Council had indicated that 
risk management was not as embedded as it could have been and as 

such married up with the outcome of the audit. 
 
Noted 

 
86.   SWAP Update Report 

 
Sally White, Assistant director of SWAP Internal Audit Services, introduced 

the report which provided the Committee with an update relating to the work 
undertaken by the Internal Auditors. 
 

Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 

 

 The Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee had met prior to this 
committee taking place which had considered the annual property 

report and Members of this committee may find the information 
contained in the written report to be most valuable and would put some 

concerns at ease, however, the report author could be invited to A&G 
to present if required. 

 
Noted 

 

87.   Forward Plan 

 
The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan, which included an update from 

the Monitoring Officer to add an item relating to the operation of public 
questions and statements at meetings of the Council.  

 



6 

Mr Mair suggested that the establishment of a task and finish group might be 
an appropriate way of dealing with this. 
 
Resolved 

That the additional item be added to the forward plan and a Task and Finish 

Group be established to scope and resolve the issue before bringing it back to 
the Audit and Governance Committee for consideration. 
 

 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.26 am 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 

 


